The following charts show low and high income elastic demand:

Income Elasticity

Scenario 2: A 10% rise in cost of essentials reduces discretionary spend by 72%.
Total income and disposable income stays the same as in the base case but we factor
in a 10% increase in essential prices. This results in an £1800 increase in essentials
expenditure and reduces discretionary income by 72% to just £700. Scenarios 1 and
2 show the power of  gearing (positive and negative) on discretionary income and
highlight how increases in essential inflation are causing the cost of living crisis, and
demonstrate its extent, particularly on the economically challenged consumer cohorts.

Scenario 3: income increases need to be higher than inflation to preserve
buying power. Although incomes and essentials rise by the same percentage
in this scenario (10%), discretionary income reduces due to the incremental
tax on the increase in income. This explains why wage increases have to be
higher than inflation to help protect a constant standard of living.

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Base Case 10% increase

in income
Flat income

10% rise in
essentials

10% increase
in income

10% rise in
essentials

Total Income 25000 27500 25000 27500
All Direct Taxes 4500 5300 4500 5300
Disposable Income 20500 22200 20500 22200
Essential Expenditure 18000 18000 19800 19800
Discretionary Income 2500 4200 700 2400

% change vs base case 68% -72% -4%

It is important for those setting strategies for retail, whether suppliers, retailers
or the Government, to understand how the overall industry and the consumer
behaves. But one thing that should always be remembered and is often forgotten
is that demand curves slope downwards for prices. With the exception of a
few special products (called Giffen or Veblen goods which we will not consider
here) when real prices rise, demand will usually fall. It is only the extent of the
demand fall that is debatable. Now we look at demand at the company level.

Demand sensitivity and the cost of living crises